
AGENDA FOR

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact:: Leigh Webb
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399
E-mail: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors : D Bailey, S Briggs, D Cassidy, J Daly, 
I Gartside (Chair), M Hankey, T Holt, M James, 
E O'Brien, N Parnell, C Preston and T Tariq

Dear Member/Colleague

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 22 March 2016

Place: Peel Room - Elizabethan Suite - Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last meeting held on 11 
February 2016

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.

5  CALL IN OF CABINET DECISION - PRESTWICH  HIGH STREET 
REGENERATION SCHEME  (Pages 5 - 50)

Following the receipt of a Notice of Call-in, within the required deadline, 
from Councillors I Gartside and J Daly calling in the decision of the 
Cabinet set out in Minute CA.747 of the meeting held on 2 March 2016, 
the matter will be considered in accordance with the reasons set out on 
the Notice of Call-In.

In considering the matter, the options available to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee are as follows:

1. The Scrutiny Committee decides not to offer any comments on the 
Notice. In this situation the decision of the Cabinet will stand.
2. The Scrutiny Committee decides to offer comments or objections, 
which will be referred back to the Cabinet at the meeting arranged for 13 
April 2016.
3. The Scrutiny Committee may refer the Notice, without comment, to the 
Council. The matter will then be considered by the Council on 6 April 2016 
(a standard item appears on all Council summons to consider referrals 
from Scrutiny Commissions). Any comments or objections from Council 
will be referred back to the Cabinet at the earliest opportunity, in 
accordance with the Council Constitution.

The Cabinet will be required to consider any objections and comments but 
will not be bound by them unless..."it is contrary to the Policy Framework 
or contrary to or not wholly consistent with the Budget" (Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules - Paragraph 16(g) of the Council Constitution).

6  ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR - PROGRESS UPDATE AND REVISED 
STATEMENT OF POLICY AND PROCEDURE  (Pages 51 - 96)



A draft report from the Lead Member for Community Safety is attached.

7  SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUP - 
PROGRESS UPDATE  (Pages 97 - 100)

A progress report, summarising the work of the Group, is attached.

8  URGENT  BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 11 February 2016 

Present: Councillor I Gartside (in the Chair);
Councillors  D Bailey ; K S Briggs; J Daly; T Holt; M Hankey

   
Public in attendance:  2 members of the public were present.

Also in attendance: Councillor R Shori – Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing

Apologies for absence: Councillor D Cassidy, Councillor James, Councillor E 
O’Brien, Councillor N Parnell (cl), Councillor C Preston (cl) 
and Councillor T Tariq (cl)    

OSC.704 DECLARATIONS 
[...]
CH: HIGH STREET REGENERATION SCHEME

REPORT FROM: COUNCILLOR CONNOLLY (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
AND CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION) AND 
COUNCILLOR ISHERWOOD (CABINET MEMBER FOR 
ENVIRONMENT)

CONTACT OFFICERS: STEVE HOPLEY (REGENERATION AND ESTATES 
MANAGER, PROPERTY & ASSET MANAGEMENT)

TYPE OF DECISION: KEY DECISION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

SUMMARY: The report considers proposals to undertake a high street 
regeneration scheme in Prestwich in line with the 
Prestwich Regeneration Strategy.

Two proposals were drawn-up and submitted for 
widespread public consultation.

The report outlines both the consultation process and the 
consultation feedback and goes onto make specific 
recommendations which take into account the consultation 
results.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Option 1

Members are recommended to:

(a) Instruct officers to undertake detailed designs and 
obtain tenders in respect of delivering Proposal One 
subject to the following amendments and within the 
approved budget:

i) Clifton Road to remain open in both 
directions.  The situation will be monitored 
for a period of 12 calendar months from 
completion of the scheme as to its effect on 
traffic flows, congestion and safety.

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 7



2

ii) The on street (adopted) parking bays to be 
reduced in length and additional street trees 
to be included to improve the aesthetic 
appearance.  Parking bays to be subject to 
restrictions of 60 minutes with no return with 
1 hour.

iii) Officers to work with Transport for Greater 
Manchester to ensure traffic light sequencing 
is maximised to reduce congestion.

(b) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive and the 
interim Executive Director of Resources and 
Regulation, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to consider all tenders received and to 
approve the awarding of the contract to undertake 
the approved scheme within the approved budget.

(c) Instruct officers to seek opportun
[...]
included in Appendix 4 and the projected peak hour 
traffic travel times as existing and for the proposals are contained in 
appendix 2)

6.0 OPTIONS

6.1 Option Summary

6.1.1 Outlined below are the main options that are available to the Council.

6.2. Do nothing

6.2.1 The baseline option is to do nothing.

6.2.2 The do nothing option would not address the current issues of:

i) Narrow pavements and poor pedestrian and shopping environment.

ii) Traffic congestion and unsafe driving practices resulting from the 
discontinuous two lane system (for example the uncontrolled 
manoeuvres of cars who are looking to park/ return to the traffic and 
turn into side streets.

6.2.3 Given the results of the recent consultation, the approved masterplan and 
the Council’s own aspirations to deliver sustainable improvements to 
Prestwich town centre, this option is not felt to be acceptable. 

6.3 Undertake Proposal 2

6.3.1 The feedback from the consultation was that their was little support for 
proposal 2 as it did not deliver, to the same extent as option 1, the 
regeneration benefits and a significant number of the responders (78% did 
not feel that the proposal of including a shared bus and cycle lane were of 
importance),

6.4 Undertake proposal 1 (without amendments)

6.4.1 Whilst proposal one is the preferred option a number of valid concerns were 
raised as part of the consultation and as such undertaking this proposal as 
originally designed would not be in keeping with the results of the 
consultation.

6.5 Recommended Option

6.5.1. Following the results of the consultation the recommended option is to 
approve proceeding with undertaking a detailed design based on Proposal 1 
with the following amendments resulting from the consultation.

i) Clifton Road to remain open in both directions.  The situation will be 
monitored for a period of 12 calendar months from completion of the 
scheme as to its effect on traffic flows, congestion and safety

ii) The on street (adopted) parking bays to be reduced in length and 
additional street trees to be included to improve the aesthetic 

Document Pack Page 16



11

appearance.  Parking within the parking bays to be subject to restrictions 
of 60 minutes with no return with 1 hour.

iii) Officers to work with Transport for Greater Manchester to ensure traffic 
light sequencing is maximised to reduce congestion.

7.0 TIMEFRAME AND PROPOSED NEXT STEPS

7.1 Detailed design work will commence following scheme approval. The 
timescale for completion of the final design will be approximately 4 months. 

7.2 The table below provides an indicative timeframe for delivering the scheme.

Complete additional surveys and commence 
consultation on the detailed designs.

June 2016

Complete the detailed design June 2016
Tenders requested July 2016 
Contract awarded September 2016
Start on site October 2016
Completion June 2017

7.3 It is proposed that works will be suspended during the Christmas period.

8.0 RISKS AND MITIGATION MEASURES

8.1 Risk – The costs of delivery may exceed the budget 

Mitigation(a) – Before final commitment the Council will undertake robust 
cost estimates and tenders to ensure that the scheme can be delivered 
within budget.

Mitigation(b) – The Council’s Engineering Consultancy will project manage 
the scheme delivery and will be able to make adjustments to the project to 
account for risks associated with costs.

Risk – The match funding is not received from TfGM

Mitigation – The funds have been provisionally allocated to this scheme by 
TfGM Growth Deal 2 Minor Works Scheme with the allocation being during 
2016/17.

Risk – The project could be delayed and additional costs incurred to deal 
with uncharted services.

Mitigation – It is normal practice to include provisional sums within the Bill 
of Quantities to cover any contingencies/unforeseen circumstances arising 
from the works.

Document Pack Page 17



12

9.0 COMMENTS FROM THE HEAD OF STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT AND 
[...]
dments as 
necessary (including those made by the Secretary of State) together with 
any changes to the document content of the LDS and to resolve the date 
from which such amendments shall have effect.

Reasons for the decision:
The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) requires Local 
Planning Authorities to prepare and maintain a LDS. The approval of the 
revised LDS will ensure that this requirement is complied with and the LDS is 
up-to-date. The delegated authority for revisions as outlined in Option 1 is 
considered necessary to allow for amendments to the timetable and contents 
of the LDS.

Other option considered and rejected:
To consider revisions to the proposed LDS and specify the nature of any 
revisions to be sought.

CA.747 PRESTWICH: HIGH STREET REGENERATION SCHEME

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Business Engagement and 
Regeneration) and the Cabinet Member (Environment) submitted a report 
setting out proposals to undertake a high street regeneration scheme in 
Prestwich in line with the Prestwich Regeneration Strategy. The report 
outlined the major consultation held to consider developing a strategy to 
support the long term vitality of Prestwich town centre and the public 
feedback on the two proposals produced. 

Cabinet 2 March 2016 

Document Pack Page 47



562

Delegated decisions:

1. That officers be instructed to undertake detailed designs and obtain tenders 
in respect of delivering Proposal One, as detailed in the report submitted, 
subject to the following amendments and within the approved budget:

 Clifton Road to remain open in both directions. The situation will be 
monitored for a period of 12 calendar months from completion of the 
scheme as to its effect on traffic flows, congestion and safety.

 The on street (adopted) parking bays to be reduced in length and 
additional street trees to be included to improve the aesthetic 
appearance. Parking bays to be subject to restrictions of 60 minutes 
with no return with 1 hour.

 Officers to work with Transport for Greater Manchester to ensure 
traffic light sequencing is maximised to reduce congestion.

2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive and the interim 
Executive Director of Resources and Regulation, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to consider all tenders received and to approve the 
awarding of the contract to undertake the approved scheme within the 
approved budget.

3. That officers be instructed to seek opportunities to secure additional match 
funding and sponsorship specifically in respect to street furniture, signage 
and planting

Reason for the decision:
This is a key scheme for the regeneration of Prestwich High Street and the 
surrounding areas. 

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendations.

CA.748 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following item of business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as detailed in the condition of category 9.

CA.749 PRESTWICH: HIGH STREET REGENERATION SCHEME
E

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Business Engagement and 
Regeneration) and the Cabinet Member (Environment) submitted a report on 
a proposal to undertake a major regeneration project.

Delegated decision:

That approval be given to the financial details set out in the report submitted.

Cabinet 2 March 2016 
Reason for the decision:
This will provide funding for a major regeneration project. 

Document Pack Page 48



563

Other option considered and rejected:
To reject the recommendation.

COUNCILLOR M CONNOLLY
Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.20 pm.)

Document Pack Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



1

DECISION OF: Cabinet

DATE: 13 April 2016

SUBJECT: Anti-social Behaviour
Progress Update and Revised Statement of Policy 
and Procedure

REPORT FROM:
Councillor Tamoor Tariq – Lead Member for 
Community Safety  

CONTACT OFFICERS: Cindy Lowthian, Communities Manager
Rachel Henry, Anti-social Behaviour Co-ordinator 

TYPE OF DECISION: EXECUTIVE - KEY DECISION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: This report outlines the work undertaken to tackle anti-
social behaviour (ASB) in the Borough following 
implementation of the Ant-social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act, 2014.   

It includes the findings of an independent evaluation of 
the JET; a multi- agency team established to test 
integrated working principles and improve information 
sharing, problem solving and responses to victims and 
perpetrators of ASB.  

It seeks approval for a revised statement of policy and 
procedure in relation to ASB.  

It also seeks approval to a number of recommendations 
to ensure the Council is able to continue to develop a 
response to ASB within the capacity and resources 
available to local agencies.  

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 51 Agenda Item 6



2

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Option 1 (preferred):
It is recommended that: 

(a) Progress in relation to the implementation of the 
new tools and powers, including the role of the 
Joint Engagement Team, is noted.  This includes 
the Cost Benefit Analysis undertaken by New 
Economy.

(b) Work continues to embed and develop these tools 
and powers in the Borough.  This to include the 
further development of a robust partnership 
performance framework for anti-social behaviour.

(c) Further consideration is given to the feasibility of 
Six Town Housing and other social landlords 
becoming direct agents of the Council for the 
purposes of issuing Community Protection Notices, 
in accordance with provisions within the Anti-
Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and 
the Anti Social Behaviour(Designated Persons) 
Order, 2015. The Community Safety Manager 
works with other departments of the Council to 
explore their potential use of Community 
Protection Notices. 

(d) The Community Safety Manager works with 
partners through the Joint Engagement Team 
(JET) to ensure effective planning for the 
conversion of Designated Public Protection Orders 
into Public Space Protection Orders within the next 
two years (to ensure statutory compliance).

(e) To develop the Joint Engagement Team to ensure 
it enhances and supports the future locality 
working model being developed for Bury.  

(f) To agree the revised ASB statement of policy and 
procedure (Appendix A).

Option 2
That the proposals are not accepted.

Option 1 is recommended for approval.
Reasons:
 The provisions of the Act enable the Council and its 

partners to tackle anti-social behaviour more 
effectively. 

 Independent evaluation of the JET, including Cost 
Benefit Analysis, provides a strong basis upon which 
to support its ongoing development ( within the 
context of the future locality working model)

 The revised statement of Policy and Procedure will 
provide a framework to tackle ASB taking into 
account changes in legislation.   

IMPLICATIONS:

Document Pack Page 52



3

Corporate Aims/Policy Framework: Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:
Health and Safety Implications

Statement by Executive Director of 
Resources 

Equality/Diversity implications: Yes
An Equality Analysis was completed in 
November 2014 prior to the implementation 
of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act (2014).  This Equality Analysis 
has been updated to reflect the revised 
Statement of Policy and Procedure.  The 
overall effect is deemed to be positive.  The 
revised Statement of Policy and Procedure 
provides a robust framework in which to 
ensure the full range of measures are 
utilised in Bury.  The aim is to address 
harassment and victimisation, promote 
community safety, resilience and wellbeing.  

Considered by Monitoring Officer:

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Yes:
Report considered by Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 22 March 2016. 

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

         21.03.16 
Community Safety 

Partnership, 
23.02.16  

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council

22.03.16  13.04.16 

1.0 BACKGROUND

Document Pack Page 53



4

1.1 A report outlining the implications of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act was presented to Cabinet in November 2014.  Cabinet agreed a 
number of recommendations to ensure the effective implementation of the Act 
in Bury.   

1.2 The report provided an overview of the work of the Joint Engagement Team 
(JET); a multi-agency team established to test integrated working principles 
and improve information sharing, problem solving and responses to victims and 
perpetrators of anti-social behaviour (ASB).  It highlighted the work of the JET 
in overseeing an effective local response to changes in legislation. 
 

1.3 It committed the JET to carrying out a review of the use of the powers within 
twelve months of implementation.  The aim is to ensure a continued, effective 
partnership response.  This report outlines key issues arising from this review.

1.4 The review undertaken also incorporates the findings of an independent 
evaluation of the work of the JET undertaken by New Economy (including Cost 
Benefit Analysis).    

1.5 The review highlighted a need to revise the Council’s Statement of Policy and 
Procedure in relation to ASB to take into account the changes in legislation and 
more integrated case management processes. (Appendix C).

2.0 Local implementation of the ASB, Crime and Policing Act 2014

2..1 An overview of the new tools and powers introduced under the Act, including 
how they have been utilised in Bury, is provided in Appendix B.  This shows 
how the tools and pow
[...]
 Home Education.  The report highlighted a rise in the 
number of parents that were choosing to educate their children at 
home.  There has been a 100% increase within the Borough of Bury, 
44 children are now educated at home. The School Attendance Team 
Manager has been invited to attend the next meeting of the Group.

5.0     FURTHER AREAS OF WORK

With regard to the future work of the Group, interviews of experienced 
and newly qualified Social Workers remains outstanding from this 
year’s work programme. In terms of additional areas to consider, the 
Chair, Councillor Southworth, has highlighted the issue of gang culture 
as an area of exploration.

6.0 CONCLUSION

Looking forward, it is hoped that the work to date can be built upon 
during the forthcoming Municipal Year. At an early stage Members of 
the Group recognised the complex multi agency approach to 
safeguarding meant that to treat the review as a time bound self 
contained piece of work would not do justice to the critical nature of 
the subject matter.  

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the work of the Overview Project Group be carried over into 
the new Municipal Year 2016/17.

2. That, in order to retain the expertise and knowledge developed 
throughout the review, where possible the existing membership be 
retained.

3. That regular updates be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the work of the Group.

Contact Details: Leigh Webb , Democratic Services Manager
Telephone number: 0161 253 5399
E-mail address: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk

4

Document Pack Page 100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Call In of Cabinet Decision - Prestwich  High Street Regeneration Scheme
	Prestwich High Street Regeneration Scheme - Cabinet report for 2nd March 2016 -  Open report  - Final
	Prestwich: High Street Regeneration Scheme - Proposal 1
	Prestwich: High Street Regeneration Scheme - Proposal 2
	EIA - Prestwich High Street
	2 March 2016

	6 Anti-Social Behaviour - Progress Update and Revised Statement of Policy and Procedure
	asb EA -FINAL updated ASB Crime  Policing Act 2014
	asb app c 2016-03-10 Bury Joint Engagement Team Cost Benefit FAnalysis

	7 Safeguarding Children Overview Project Group - Progress Update





Minutes of the meeting


621

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 22 March 2016

Present: Councillor I Gartside (in the Chair)
Councillors S Briggs, D Cassidy, J Daly, M Hankey, T Holt, 
M James, E O'Brien, N Parnell, C Preston and T Tariq

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:

OSC.837 MINUTES SILENCE 

Members stood in silent respect for the victims of the terrorist attacks in Brussels 
on 22 March 2016.

OSC.838 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in respect of any matters relating 
to staffing as his partner is employed by the Local Authority Trading Company, 
Persona.

Councillors Daly and James declared personal interests in respect of Minute 
OSC.841, Anti Social Behaviour – Progress Update and Revised Statement of 
Policy and Procedure, as practising Solicitors.

Councillor Briggs declared a personal interest in respect of Minute OSC.841, Anti 
Social Behaviour – Progress Update and Revised Statement of Policy and 
Procedure, as a serving Magistrate.

OSC.839 MINUTES 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 11th February 2015, be agreed as a 
correct record.

OSC.840 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Chair, Councillor Gartside, invited questions from members of the public 
present at the meeting and the following issues were raised: 

 Nicolas Jones expressed concerns in relation to the dangers of parking 
bays being sited inside cycle lanes. David Fowler, Assistant Director of 
Localities, explained that further dialogue on this issue was ongoing with 
Transport for Greater Manchester (TfGM) and the cycling community.

 Councillor Pickstone highlighted that TfGM guidance stated that cycle 
lanes should not be within parking bays. With regard to the consultation 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22 March 2016

622

process Councillor Pickstone stated that the questions were narrow and 
did address the issue of congestion on Bury New Road. The Leader of the 
Council explained that the issue of cycle lanes was raised at the Cabinet 
meeting and was subject to further discussion. The Leader highlighted 
that Bury New Road was not the designated cycle route into Manchester 
and stated that the consultation questionnaire included many open 
questions with the opportunity to raise issues of potential congestion.

 In response to a question from Oliver Kersch concerning the effects of 
the construction works, the Assistant Director of Localities explained that 
the Road would not be closed and that consultations would be undertaken 
with residents and businesses. 

 Councillor Black highlighted the fact that improving traffic flow was a 
key aim of the scheme.

 In response to a written question from Mr S Taylor, the Leader outlined 
issues relating to access to the Aldi supermarket and explained that the 
Council had requested that TfGM undertake an assessment on the impact 
of the proposed scheme on air quality. An undertaking was given to 
provide a full written response to Mr Taylor.

OSC.841 CALL IN OF CABINET DECISION - PRESTWICH  HIGH STREET 
REGENERATION SCHEME 

The Scrutiny Committee considered a called-in decision of the Cabinet meeting 
held on 2 March 2016 in accordance with the Council Constitution.

The Cabinet had made the following decision in relation to the Prestwich High 
Street Regeneration Scheme:

1. That officers be instructed to undertake detailed designs and obtain 
tenders in respect of delivering Proposal One, as detailed in the report 
submitted, subject to the following amendments and within the 
approved budget:

i. Clifton Road to remain open in both directions. The situation will be 
monitored for a period of 12 calendar months from completion of the scheme 
as to its effect on traffic flows, congestion and safety.

ii. The on street (adopted) parking bays to be reduced in length and 
additional street trees to be included to improve the aesthetic appearance. 
Parking bays to be subject to restrictions of 60 minutes with no return with 1 
hour.

iii. Officers to work with Transport for Greater Manchester to ensure traffic 
light sequencing is maximised to reduce congestion.

2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive and the interim 
Executive Director of Resources and Regulation, in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council, to consider all tenders received and to 
approve the awarding of the contract to undertake the approved 
scheme within the approved budget.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22 March 2016

623

3. That officers be instructed to seek opportunities to secure additional 
match funding and sponsorship specifically in respect to street 
furniture, signage and planting

A Call-In Notice had been submitted by Councillor Gartside, Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and Councillor Daly, setting out the reasons for the Call-
In of the decision. A summary of the reasons is set out below:

 Negative impact on traffic flow
 No previous consultation with the Scrutiny Committee
 Similar scheme in neighbouring area resulted in detrimental 

effect on traffic 
 Parking bays dangerously sited inside cycle lanes
 Dissatisfaction expressed by the public, cyclists and other 

stakeholder groups
 Failure to take account of the concerns expressed in the 

consultation.

The Leader of the Council responded to the issues raised in the Notice of Call-in as 
follows:

Traffic Flow – The Leader reported that the flow of traffic through the village 
centre is disrupted by often uncontrolled and erratic vehicular manoeuvres and 
that the scheme design aims to reduce the number of uncontrolled and 
unexpected manoeuvres. Furthermore as the scheme progresses to detailed 
design the Council will continue to work with TfGM to ensure that, where possible, 
measures such as traffic light sequencing are put in place that will improve traffic 
flows.

Consultation with Scrutiny Committee -  The Leader reported that 28 days 
notice had been given, through the published Forward Plan, regarding the 
impending decision on the scheme. During this period no request had been made 
for the report to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

 
Neighbouring Schemes – It was reported that Officers had looked at a wide 
range of schemes within the region. The Leader highlighted that the current 
scheme originated from the Prestwich Masterplan, which had involved extensive 
research.

Cycle Lanes -   The Leader reported that the design process includes ongoing 
discussions with the GM Cycling network, TfGM and local cyclists. It was 
highlighted that through the consultation the need for dedicated cycle lanes was 
not particularly well supported with only 40% of respondents indicating they were 
important.  Of those who responded a significant number voiced concerns over the 
location of cycle lanes and concerns over car dooring.  

It was explained that the creation of dedicated cycle lanes to the standards 
requested, which are completely separate from other vehicles and pedestrians, 
would itself create other issues such as:

 It would significantly reduce the footpath widths for pedestrians



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22 March 2016

624

 It would add significant cost to the scheme.
 Limit the ability to create bus layby’s and safe areas for bus 

passengers to wait for buses/alight.

The Leader explained that in reaching a recommendation Cabinet also took into 
account:

 The level of support for cycle lanes compared to wider footways
 That the A56 is not a dedicated cycle routes and the close 

proximity of other dedicated routes.
 Cost of implementation

   
Consultation Process – The Leader stated that all of the 594 completed 
questionnaires and 504 comments received were taken into account and directly 
resulted in a number of changes to the proposed scheme being recommended and 
approved by Cabinet. The following examples were highlighted:

 Recommendation not to make Clifton road one way
 Amendment to the location of the bus layby (Northbound) to reduce 

potential conflicts.
 On street parking bays to be reduced in length
 Additional Street trees to be included
 On-going discussions with cycling groups 
 Works to stop over the Christmas period.

Councillor Gartside invited questions and comments from the Members of the 
Committee and the following issues were raised :-

 In response to a question from Councillor Daly, the Leader 
explained that the works to Bury New Road were part of a 
regeneration scheme that would be a catalyst for future 
investment in Prestwich.

 With regard to the issue of air quality, the Leader explained that 
a steady flow of moving traffic was better than vehicles stopping 
and starting.

 In response to a question from the Chair Councillor Gartside 
concerning the consultation, the  Leader explained that there had 
been a number of public meetings and drop in sessions and 
referred to the fact that the responses had informed the final 
scheme.      

       
Delegated decision:

That, having considered the points raised in the Notice of Call-in, this Committee 
does not offer any comments to the Cabinet in respect of Minute CA.747 Prestwich 
High Street Regeneration Scheme.

OSC.842 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR - PROGRESS UPDATE AND REVISED 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22 March 2016

625

STATEMENT OF POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

Councillor Tariq, Lead Member for Community Safety, submitted a report outlining 
the work undertaken to tackle anti-social behaviour (ASB) in the Borough 
following implementation of the Ant-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act, 
2014.   

The report included the findings of an independent evaluation of the JET; a multi- 
agency team established to test integrated working principles and improve 
information sharing, problem solving and responses to victims and perpetrators of 
ASB.  

During discussion of this item the Committee largely welcomed the progress made 
and were particularly keen for the Police to continue to develop local PACT 
meetings to engage local residents in work to tackle ASB.  Members also 
commented on the value of township forums as a mechanism to brief wider 
councillors and the public on work to tackle ASB. 

It was agreed:

That the following recommendations , as set out in the Cabinet report, be 
supported:

(a) Progress in relation to the implementation of the new tools and 
powers, including the role of the Joint Engagement Team, is 
noted.  This includes the Cost Benefit Analysis undertaken by New 
Economy.

(b) Work continues to embed and develop these tools and powers in 
the Borough.  This to include the further development of a robust 
partnership performance framework for anti-social behaviour.

(c) Further consideration is given to the feasibility of Six Town 
Housing and other social landlords becoming direct agents of the 
Council for the purposes of issuing Community Protection Notices, 
in accordance with provisions within the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 and the Anti Social 
Behaviour(Designated Persons) Order, 2015. The Community 
Safety Manager works with other departments of the Council to 
explore their potential use of Community Protection Notices. 

(d) The Community Safety Manager works with partners through the 
Joint Engagement Team (JET) to ensure effective planning for the 
conversion of Designated Public Protection Orders into Public 
Space Protection Orders within the next two years (to ensure 
statutory compliance).

(e) To develop the Joint Engagement Team to ensure it enhances and 
supports the future locality working model being developed for 
Bury.  

To agree the revised ASB statement of policy and procedure (Appendix A).

OSC.843 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUP - PROGRESS 
UPDATE 

Councillor Southworth, Chair of the Children’s Safeguarding Overview 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22 March 2016

626

Project Group, submitted a report setting out a summary of the work of the 
Group during the last year.

It was agreed: 

1. That the work of the Overview Project Group be carried over into the new 
Municipal Year 2016/17.

2. That, in order to retain the expertise and knowledge developed throughout 
the review, where possible the existing membership be retained.

3. That regular updates be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on the work of the Group.

OSC.844 URGENT  BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business reported.

COUNCILLOR I GARTSIDE
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


